In accordance with
Rule 3 35 of the AM 03
Insalvency (England &

1
g %X

Companies House

MM

06/11/2018 #129
COMPANIES HOUSE

o haame. Notice of administrator’s proposals
Schedule B1 to the

Insolvency Act 1986

n Company details

Company number WEFEEWGH

<+ Filling in this form

Company name infull | JD Classics Limited

Please complete in typescript or in
bold biack capitals.

Administrator's name

Full forenamet(s) Mark Granville

Surname Firmin

Administrator's address

Building namelnumber‘ Suite 3 Regency House

Street | 91 Western Road

Post town | Brighton

County/Region |

e [B[N[1] T2 N[W

Country ‘

u Administrator’s name o

Fllloeramefy) [ Richard Dixon O G o
Surname Fleming another administrator,
Administrator’s address @

widing ameinumer Suite 3 Regency House O oty
Street |91 Western Road another administrator

Post town I Brighton

County/Region |

Postcode HEWITI_EIT\]’W,_

Country ‘

04/17 Version 10




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

E Statement of proposals
| attach a copy of the statement of proposals
Sign and date
Administrator's Signature
Signature R o

Signature date l? ’? : /’F)]— ’?W’T ’?




Continuation page
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

J What this form is for
Use this continuation page to
tell us about another insolvency
practitioner where more than
2 are already jointly appointed.
Attach this to the relevant form. @
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insolvency practitioners.

¥ What this form is NOT for
You can't use this continuation
page to tell us about an
appointment, resignation,
removal or vacation of office.

=¥ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
hold black capitals.

All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

u Appointment type
Tick to show the nature of the appointment; © You can use this continuation page
Administrat with the following forms:
ministrator - VAMI, VAM2, VAM3, VAMA,
O  Administrative receiver VAME, VAM7
. - CVAI, CVA3, CVA4
O Receiver - AMO02, AMO3, AMO4, AMOS,
0  Manager AMO6, AMO7, AMO8, AMOS,
. AM10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
0 Nominee AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
O  Supervisor AM23, AM24, AM25
O Liquidator - REC1, REC2, REC3
O . - 1102, L1Q3, LIQD5, LIQ13, LIQ14,
O  Provisional liquidator - WU07, WU15
- COMI1, COMZ, COM3, COM4
- NDISC
u Insolvency practitioner’s name
Full forename(s) Richard James
Surname Beard
! Insolvency practitioner’s address
Building namelnumber| Suite 3 Regency House
Street |91 Western Road
Post town | Brighton
County/Regicn |
Postcode

FWITWI?WW_

Country

04/17 Version 1.0




AII ALVAREZ & MARSAL

JD Classics Limited (in administration)

Joint Administrators’ Proposals

2 November 2018

@ Alvarez & Marsal Europc LLP  See Notice About this Statement of Proposals Al aghts reserved



Contents

1 EXecutive summary ... 3
2 Group SIUCIUME. ... e 6
3  Background and events leading to the administration. .................. 7
3.1 Background information ... 7
32 Funding and financial position of the group ... 7
33 Events leading to the administration ... e 8
34 Pre-adminiStration WOFK ...........coc ittt 10
35 Appointment of Joint AdmMINIStrators ... s 10
4 Strategy and progress of the administrationtodate..................... 11
4.1 = (o 1Vl (oo 1= - O OO O R PPN 11
4.2 ASSEt TealiSAtIONS ... ittt e e et r e e et ee e 13
43 00T TP PPN 14
5  Dividend prospects ... 16
5.1 Secured Creditors .........v i e e e 16
5.2 Preferential Creditors ... i e 16
53 Unsecured credifors ... s e e e 16
6  Ending the administration ... 17
6.1 Exit from administration. ... e e 17
6.2 Discharge from Hability ... e 17
7 Approval of proposals ... e 18
7.1 Deemed approval Of PrOPOSAIS ......iciicie e icrciir et ree st e e s ae st s s e e e 18
7.2 Creditors’ right to request a deciSion ... 18
8 Joint Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and pre-
administration COSIS ... .. 19
8.1 Approval of the basis of remuneration and disbursements...................ccoci 19
8.2 Pre-administration CostS.......ccco i 19
9 Summary of proposals ... 21
9.1 Prmany ObJECHVE ........oi ittt te s e 21
9.2 LTy =TI F= 1 =T OSSR STOTO 21
9.3 (] 10 oo - OO PO PPIOUP PP 21
9.4 Ending the administration............ccciiiiniiin e e 21
9.5 Joint Administrators’ remuneration and pre-administration costs ..........ccoovvveii 22
9.6 Discharge from Hability ... et 22
A1 Appendix — Statutory information ... e .23

AZ Appendix — Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account 25
A3 Appendix — Joint Administrators’ fee estimate ... ......... ... 26

© Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP  See Notice About this Statement of Proposals  All rights reserved
Page | 1



A4
A5

AG
A7
A8

Appendix — Joint Administrators’ expense estimate .................. .. 32
Appendix — Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursement policy

.................................................................................................... 35
Appendix — Statement of Affairs, including creditor list ................ 42
Appendix — GlOSSAIY . ..o 43
Appendix — Notice: About this statement of proposals................. 44

@ Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP  See Notice About this Statement of Proposals  All nights reserved
Page |2



1

Executive summary

Background information (section 3 1)

JD Classics Limited (in administration} (the “Company” or “JDCL"), which was
incorporated on 11 June 1999, built a reputation fer world class craftsmanship and
engineering, alongside the trading of classic cars and customer racing activities. It
operated from a showroom and restoration facility at Wycke Hill Business Park,
Maldon, Essex, along with from four other facilities in Maldon and leased a showroom
in Mayfair, London. The Company had 63 employees at the date of the Jaint
Administrators’ appointment.

In August 2016, Charme Capital Partners {*Charme”) acquired a maijority stake in the
group. As part of the transaction, Derek Hood, the founder of JD Classics, retained a
stake in the group.

Certain entities in the group entered into secured senior lending facilities (the
“Facilities”) with Lloyds Bank pic and a number of funds under the control of HPS
Investment Partners LLC ("HPS”) (together, the “Secured Lenders”). At the time of the
transaction the Company's classic car inventory was understood to be valued at in the
region of £98 million.

Events leading to the administration (section 3 3)

In January 2018, Daytona Bidco Limited {in administration) (“DBL"), a holding company
in the JDCL group structure, commenced an investigation into the Company’s affairs
and recent financial performance. The investigation identified a number of irregularities,
including concems around title to certain vehicles which were purported to be owned by
JDCL; issues around the provenance of certain vehicles; concems around the nature of
a number of transactions entered into by JDCL in the recent past; and significant
concerns over the carrying value of the car stocks of JOCL in its books and records.,

Around the same time, the Company had been dealing with a claim in the High Court,
brought by Mr. Michael Tuke, a customer of the Company, in respect of his dealings
with the Company over the period from April 2011 to January 2016. In April 2018, in the
High Court, Mr Tuke was successful in obtaining a judgment against JOCL for liability,
with quantum to be assessed.

Around this time, it became clear that there were a number of claims to title by third
parties and disputes in relation to a number of vehicles that were held by JDCL. Given
the issues around title disputes, third party claims and the provenance of certain
vehicles, the management team undertook a further valuation of the classic car
inventory in late June 2018. This work indicated that the value of inventory, which
appeared to not be subject to title disputes or third-party claims, was in the region of
£31 milhion

In June 2018, Derek Hood, the chairman and former chief executive officer, left the
Company. Jean Marc Gales was appointed chief executive officer on 6 June 2018 and
was formally appointed as a Company director in July 2018. In July 2018, Mr Hood
ceased to be a director of the Company.

Given the impact of the ongoing litigation and third-party claims against JDCL, the
directors of JDCL and the Secured Lenders formed the view that a sale of JOCL's
business and assets was required. In late July 2018, A&M was engaged by the
Company and the Secured Lenders to conduct an accelerated sale process, with a
view to selling JDCL's business and assets.

Whilst there was significant interest in the Company's business and assets during the
sale process, no bids were received by the binding bid deadline of 3 September 2018.
Following this deadline, HPS, which had declared its interest in purchasing the

© Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP - See Notice About this Statement of Proposals Al nghts reserved

Page | 3



Company's business and assets during the sale process, commenced its due diligence
process. The Company engaged in discussions with HPS in relation to a potential sale.

Appointment of Jomnt Adrmnistrators {section 3 5)

+« The directors resolved on 24 August 2018 to place the Company intc administration
and to appoint Mark Firmin, Richard Beard and Richard Fleming as Joint
Administrators. The directors appointed us as Joint Administrators at 1.30pm on 10
September 2018 when notice of our appointment was lodged at The High Court of
Justice. Our appointment therefore became effective as at 1.30pm on 10 September
2018.

Trading (section 4 1 1)

+ Considering the ongoing sale discussions with HPS, the Administrators took the
decision to keep trading the business for a short time, in the hope that a deal could be
agreed. In the event that no deal could be achieved, the Administrators only option
would have been to cease operations, make the employees redundant and commence
a piecemeal disposal of the Company's assets.

Post-appomtment sale of business (section 4 1 2}

s+ The Joint Administrators continued discussions with HPS in relation to a potential sale
of the business and assets of JDCL. In the initial days of the administration, there were
a number of negotiations with HPS and its advisers around the structure of a sale and
in relation to the detailed terms of the sale and purchase agreement (“SPA") including
the level of consideration.

+ In the absence of any other credible parties and on the basis the consideration for the
business and assets offered by HPS was in excess of the break-up value of the
Company's assets and to avoid potential ongoing trading losses, we concluded that we
should proceed and complete the sale to HPS. On 18 September 2018, the Joint
Administrators entered into a SPA for the sale of certain of the Company’s business
and assets with Woodham Mortimer, Ltd. ("WML")}, a company that is indirectly
controlled by HPS. The sale included the business and certain assets relating to the
trading, restoration and racing businesses. The Company's classic car and motorbike
inventory was excluded from the sale (including any vehicles subject to a dispute).

Antcipated cutcome for secured creditors (section 5 1)

¢ Atthe date of our appointment, Company records indicated that the Company had total
secured indebtedness of £76.2 million owed to the Secured Lenders. The net
realisations from the Company’'s assets may not be sufficient to enable the Secured
Lenders to be repaid in full and there may therefore be a shortfall in respect of their
lending.

Anticipated outcome for preferential crechitors {(section 5 21
e We are not aware of any preferentia} claims against the Company.

Anticipated outcome for unsecured creditors (section 5 3}

e Based on current estimates, it appears that the Company has insufficient property to
enable us to make a distribution to the unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the
Prescribed Part.

Approval of the Joint Adnumstiators proposals (sechon 7)

» The Joint Administrators’ proposals will be deemed approved with no requirement to
seek deemed consent or use a decision procedure, as it appears that the Company has
insufficient property to enable us to make a distribution to the unsecured creditors other
than by virtue of the Prescribed Part.

£ s and approval of remgn 2 aton aod disharszsmzgors (section 8
« We propose to seek approval from the secured creditors (note that we are not aware of
any preferential creditors) that:

@ Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP  Sce Natice About this Statement of Proposals  All nghts reserved
Page | 4



o our remuneration will be drawn on the basis of time properly given by us and
the various grades of our staff in accordance with the fees estimate provided in
Appendix A3 and the charge-out rates included in Appendix A5; and

o disbursements for services provided by A&M (defined as Category 2
disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) will be charged in
accordance with A&M's policy as set out in Appendix AS5.

Anticipated exit from admunistration (Section 6 1)

e At this stage we anticipate that the most likely exit route from administration will be
dissolution, as we do not anticipate distributions to unsecured creditors other than under
the Prescribed Part. However, should the investigations into the Company’s affairs
require a liquidator to be appointed to pursue certain legal actions or to take other action
within a liquidation process, we may need to take steps to place the Company into
liguidation.

« This document in its entirety is our statement of proposals. A summary list of the
proposals is included in Section 9, together with the relevant statutory information by

way of appendices. Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in these proposals are stated
net of VAT.

Richard Beard

Joint Administrator

@ Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP  See Notice About this Statement of Proposals  All nghts reserved
Page | 5



2 Group structure

Wanagement
and
employees

Charme Derek Hood

investment vehicles

|
Maldon (Jerssy) Limited
Jorsey
121795
Key | L,

Daytona Midco 1 Limited
10299447

Daytona Midco 2 Limited
10299631

JO Classics Finance Limited
10973185

1.
-~
!
I
I
|
1
1
“J

Daytona Bidco mited
{in Administration}
10300424

—_—— e — et mA mn = am

(In Administration}
08544864

JD Ciassics Limited
(in Administration) Various dormant entities
03788194

|
|
1
1
1
|
1
1
[} JD Classics Holdings Limited
1
1
1
I
I
I

JO Classics LLC

USA (Montana)
(Trading from 404G Campus
Drive, Newport Beach Ca}

Group summary

The group’s main shareholder is Charme Capital Partners (*Charme”) which, through a
number of investment vehicles, owns 55% of the share capital in the group’s holding
company, Maldon (Jersey) Limited. The remaining share capital is held by Derek Hood, the
JD Ciassics founder and former chief executive officer (37%) and certain management and
emplayees of the group (8%).

The following entities are in administration:

» JD Classics Limited (in administration) (“JDCL" or the “Company”);
JD Classics Holdings Limited (in administration) (“JDCHL"); and
* Daytona Bidco Limited (in administration) (‘DBL"}.

The three companies in administration, as well as Daytona Midco 2 Limited (“Midco 27},
have all granted security in the form of fixed and floating charges in favour of Lioyds Bank
plc and a number of funds under the control of HPS (together the "Secured Lenders”). The
financing arrangements are referred to in more detail in section 3.2.

JDCL is the main operating company within the group, operating from premises in Maldon,
Essex. JDCL had 63 employees at the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment.

The Company's wholly-owned subsidiary, JD Classics LLC, operates a dealership from a
leased premises, in Newport Beach, California.

These proposals relate to JDCL.

@ Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP  See Notice About this Statement of Propesals  All rights reserved
Page | 6



3.1

3.2

Background and events leading
to the administration

Background information

JDCL, which was incorporated on 11 June 1999, built a reputation for werld class
craftsmanship and engineering, alongside the trading of classic cars and customer racing
activities. It operated from a showroom and restoration facility at Wycke Hill Business Park,
Maldon, Essex. It operated from four other facilities in Maldon and leased a showroom in
Mayfair, London. The Company had 63 employees at the date of the Joint Administrators’
appointment.

The Company's wholly-owned subsidiary, JO Classics LLC, operates a dealership from
teased premises in Newport Beach, California.

In August 2016, Charme acquired a majority stake in the group. As part of the transaction,
Derek Hood, the founder of JD Classics, retained a stake in the group. Certain entities in
the group entered into secured senior lending facilities (the “Facilities”) with Lloyds Bank plc
and a number of funds under the control of HPS Investment Partners LLC.

Under the Facilities, the Secured L.enders provided funding of £78 million, as set out in
further detail in Section 3.2. Around the time of the Charme transaction, the most recent
independent valuation of the classic car inventory of the Company, which was dated 6
September 2016, indicated an open market value of the inventory of £98 million.

Funding and financial position of the group

Fund.'ng

DBL, the primary borrower in the group, entered into the Facilities on 12 August 2016 which
comprised a £53 million term loan, a £20 million accordion loan and a £5 million committed
revolving credit facility.

Under a debenture also dated 12 August 2016 (the “Debenture”), DBL and Midco 2 granted
security to the Secured Lenders.

Under a deed of accession dated 6 September 2016, JDCL and JDCHL acceded to the
terms of the Debenture. As such, the Secured Lenders have full fixed and fioating charge
security over the assets of DBL, Midco 2, JDCL and JDCHL..

The term loan and accordion loan were fully drawn at the time of our appointment. The
revolving credit facility was drawn to the level of £1.5 million at the time of our appeintment.

Funding was made available to JOCL using inter-company loan transactions. The directors’
Statement of Affairs indicates an inter-company receivable in DBL of £84.8 million
{receivable from JDCHL). JDCHL has an inter-company receivable of £84.8 million from
JDCL.

A turnover provision in the inter-creditor agreement means that any distributions relating to
repayment of these inter-company liabilities must be turned over to the Secured Lenders,
until the Secured Lenders have been repaid in full.

Financi ¥ pasibion

The Company’s audited financial statements for FY17 (the year ending 30 April 2017)
showed a profit before tax of £20.7 million and net assets of £60.4 million. Given the nature
of the business, a large component of the Company’s net assets comprised its classic car
inventory, which was included in the balance sheet at £133 million as at 30 April 2017,

© Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP  8ee Notice About this Statement of Proposals  All nghts reserved
Page |7



3.3

The audited financial statements for FY17 were filed at Companies House in October 2017.

A further valuation as at 30 April 2017 indicated a value of the classic car inventory on an
open market value basis of £135 million.

Events leading to the administration

Summary of key events

In January 2018, DBL commenced an investigation into the Company’s affairs and recent
financial performance. The investigation, which ran for a number of months, identified a
number of irregularities, including:

+ concerns arcund title to certain vehicles which were purported to be owned by JDCL;
issues around the provenance of certain vehicles;

+ concerns arcund the nature of a number of transactions entered inte by JOCL in the
recent past; and,

+ significant concerns over the cairying value of the car stocks of JDCL in its books and
records.

Around the same time, the Company had been dealing with a claim in the High Court,
brought by Mr. Michael Tuke, a customer of the Company, in respect of his dealings with
the Company over the period from April 2011 to January 2016. Mr Tuke alleged that the
Company acted as his agent in connection with the sale of a number of cars, whereas the
Company alleged that it was in fact the purchaser of the cars in all cases except one. In his
judgment dated 18 April 2018, Mr. Justice Lavender concluded that the Company had been
appointed as Mr Tuke’s agent to negotiate and conclude the sale of cars and to receive
payments on Mr Tuke's behalf.

In April 2018, in the High Court, Mr Tuke was successful in obtaining a judgment against
JDCL for liability, with quantum to be assessed.

The Company commissicned a further independent valuation of its classic car inventory as
at 30 April 2018. This valuation indicated a value of the inventory on an open market value
basis of £112 million.

In June 2018, Derek Hood, the chairman and former chief executive officer, left the
Company. Jean Marc Gales was appointed chief executive officer on 6 June 2018 and was
formally appointed as a Company director in July 2018. In July 2018, Mr Hood ceased to be
a director of the Company.

Around this time, it became clear that there were a number of claims to title by third parties
and disputes in relation to a number of vehicles which were held by JDCL.

Given the issues around title disputes, third party claims and the provenance of certain
vehicles, the management team undertook a further valuation of the classic car inventory in
late June 2018. This work indicated that the value of inventory which appeared to not be
subject to title disputes or third-party claims was £31 million.

JDCL engaged Alix Partners LLP in June 2018 to advise the Company, including in relation
to its business planning process.

Given the impact of the ongoing litigation and third-party claims against JOCL, the directors
of JDCL and the Secured Lenders formed the view that a sale of JDCL’s business and
assets was required. In late July 2018, A&M was engaged by the Company and the
Secured Lenders to conduct an accelerated sale process, with a view selling JOCL's
business and assets.

Given the issues facing the Company, including the litigation commenced by Mr Tuke, third
party claims and unsecured creditor pressure and legal action, it became clear that a
rescue of the Company was not likely to be achievable.

@ Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP  See Notice About this Statement of Proposals  All rights reserved

Page | 8



Pre-appoiniment accelerated sales process

The Company commenced an accelerated sales process on 7 August 2018. Given the level
of creditor pressure and legal actions facing the Company, the timeline for the sale process
was likely to be limited to a few weeks, prior to any insolvency appointment.

An initial list of 40 potential interested parties was compiled shortly after the launch of the
sale process on 7 August 2018 and contact was made with those parties in relation to the
opportunity. Following the launch of the sales process, the Company and A&M was
contacted by an additional 19 parties who had become aware of the sales process and
expressed an interest in the Company or its business and assets.

A teaser document was provided to 48 parties in total, comprising 15 trade parties, 22
private equity or distressed investors and 11 individuals. Of these parties, 25 entered into
non-disclosure agreements of which 24 were provided with an information memorandum
and other information.

Four parties attended the Company’s main premises at Malden, Essex, for a site visit and a
presentation by management. Given the level of interest in the opportunity, the original
deadline to submit indicative offers was extended to allow those interested parties who
were still conducting due diligence further time to finalise their due diligence and submit
indicative offers. Three indicative offers were received around the time of the bid deadline.

On 24 August 2018, the directors of the Company resolved to file a Notice of intention to
Appoint Administrators (*"NQI’}, given the increasing creditor pressure facing the Company.
The NOI was filed at Court on 28 August 2018.

On 29 August 2018, HPS, one of the Secured Lenders, formally declared its interest in the
acquisition of certain business and assets of the Company, in the event that the sales
process did not generate a deliverable offer for the business and assets satisfactory to the
Secured Lenders.

Whilst the Company had received indicative offers and other expressions of interest during
the sales process, at the time of the deadline for binding offers on 3 September 2018, some
four weeks after the start of the process, no binding offers were received. The original
intention was to effect a pre-packaged sale of the business and assets. However, in the
absence of any bids, this was not achievable.

Following the binding bid deadline, the Company engaged in discussions with HPS in
relation to its interest in the business. In addition, HPS commenced a due diligence process
in relation to a potential acquisition.

On 6 September 2018, HPS submitted a further letter declaring its continued interest in the
acquisition of certain of the business and assets of the Company.

As a result of this interest, a draft sale and purchase agreement ("SPA") was provided to
HPS on 8§ September 2018.

Winding up petition

A winding up petition was filed against the Company on 24 August 2018 by Gowling WLG
(UK) LLP ("Gowling WLG") for allegedly outstanding tegal fees totalling £789,041.81. Whilst
the Company reserved and continues to reserve its right to dispute the full amount of the
invoices, a settlement was reached whereby the Company agreed to pay Gowling WLG a
proportion of its fees pursuant to which the winding up petition was withdrawn on 28 August
2018. A decision was taken by the Company to pay a proportion of these fees on the basis
that it would provide additional time to progress the sale process for as long as possible
outside of administration with a view to maximising the consideration received as part of
any sale. In addition, the Company was keen to ensure as little disruption as possible to the
Goodwood Revival auction on 8 September 2018 in respect of which the Company had
entered a number of cars for sale.

© Alvarez & Marsal Eurcpe LLP  See Notice About this Statement of Praposats  All nights reserved

Page | 9



3.4

3.5

Adwvisors prior to appointment
Prior to our appointment, the Company engaged the following advisors:

*  Alix Partners LLP — to provide advice to the Company including in relation to its
business planning process.

*  Goodman Derrick LLP - to provide specialist legal advice in respect of classic car
matters.

* Pinsent Masons LLP — to provide legal advice on restructuring and insolvency matters
in the lead-up to a potential administration appointment.

*  Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP ("A&M").

A&M was first engaged by the Secured Lenders and certain companies in the group with
effect from 23 July 2018, following a recommendation from HPS. The scope of this
engagement was to:

* provide advice and assistance in relation to an accelerated sales process for the
business and assets of the Company; and

e provide advice in relation to contingency planning options in respect of JDCL, JDCHL
and DBL.

Pre-administration work

Under terms of the A&M engagement letter referred to above, A&M worked with the
Company and the Secured Lenders in the weeks prior to the administration to plan for a
potential insolvency event at JDOCL, JDCHL and DBL. This invelved working with the
Company's legal advisors to draft the relevant statutory appointment documents, as well as
carrying out detailed day one planning. In parallel, we continued to advise on the
accelerated sales process.

The element of our fees relating to pre-administration work totalled £92,108 and related to
JDCL, JDCHL and DBL. All A&M fees were paid by JOCL prier to our appeintment as Joint
Administrators.

During this time, the Company’s legal advisors also provided advice to the directors in
relation to the potential appointment of administrators. For details of the unpaid legal fees,
please refer to section 8.2 of this report.

At the time of our appointment, we disclosed to the Court details of the work carried cut by
A&M up o that time.

We are satisfied that the work carried out by A&M before the Administrators’ appointment,
including the pre-administration work summarised above, has not resulted in any
relationships which create a conflict of interest or which threaten our independence.

Furthermore, we are satisfied that we are acting in accordance with the relevant guides to
professional conduct and ethics.

Appointment of Joint Administrators

The directors resolved on 24 August 2018 to take steps to place the Company into
administration and to appoint us as Joint Administrators. The directors appointed us as
Joint Administrators at 1.30pm on 10 September 2018 when notice of our appointment was
lodged at The High Court of Justice. Our appecintment became effective as at 1.30pm on 10
September 2018,

© Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP  See Notice About this Statement of Proposals  All rights reserved
Page | 10



4.1

411

Strategy and progress of the
administration to date

Strategy to date

A decision was taken to continue to trade the business of the Company, whilst progressing
the sale process with a view to achieving a going concern sale of the Company's business
and assets. This decision was taken in order to preserve value in the Company’s three
business units (classic car sales, restoration workshop and classic car racing) pending a
possible sale.

Trading

Adrmuistration funding

The Secured Lenders agreed to provide funding of £0.7 million to the Administrators to
support the administration strategy. Given the asset realisations to date (see section 4.2
below)}, £0.68 million of this funding had been repaid to the Secured Lenders at the date of
our receipts and payments account in Appendix A2. The remaining £0.02 million of the
funding has been repaid to the Secured Lenders since the date of our receipts and
payments account.

Following the sale of a number of vehicles at the Goodwood Revival auction, the
Administrators expected net receipts of approximately £3.1 million around the end of
September to further support the funding of the administration.

Emplayee consulftation during trading

As there was no certainty regarding a sale of the business and assets of the Company, the
Joint Administrators commenced an employee consultation process with all 63 employees
of the Company on 10 September 2018. This process involved:

i) submitting an HR1 form to the Secretary of State for Business, Innovation and
Skills on 10 September;

i) starting a consultation process with the employees, which included the election of
employee representatives; and

iii} providing regular updates on the administration and potential sale to the employee
representatives.

After a number of days of negotiation following our appointment, a sale of certain of the
Company’s business and assets concluded on 18 September 2018 and all employees
transferred to the new owner under the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of
Employment) Regulations 20068 (“TUPE"). All employees were paid their salary and benefits
under their contractual terms of employment and, as a result, there are no preferential
employee claims against the Company.

Communication with key stakeholders

All known creditors and suppliers of the Company were written to on 11 September 2018.
In addition, we used the information in the Company’s records to write to all known
customers and suppliers which have had dealings with the Company since 2011. One
objective of this circularisation was to seek to ensure that parties with any title or other
claim to assets of the Company communicate the relevant details to the Joint
Administrators. Any creditors which were subsequently identified as a result of this exercise
were added to our systemns and received an initial creditors’ letter.

Creditors, suppliers, customers and employees were provided with an email address to
make enquiries to the Administrators. The nature of enquiries received to date includes
expressions of interest in specific cars and motorcycles, ongoing trading queries and
enguiries regarding lodging proofs of debt.

& Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP  Sce Notice About this Statement of Proposals Al nights reserved
Page | 11



4.1.2

Sale of business

Post-appointment sale negotiations

Following our appointment, we continued to pursue a sale of business strategy, in particular
the interest of HPS, given that a sale would likely be in the best interests of the Company’s
creditors,

The Joint Administrators continued discussions with HPS in relation to a potential sale of
the business and assets of JDCL. In the initial days of the administration, there were a
number of negotiations with HPS and its advisers around the structure of a sale and in
relation to the detailed terms of the SPA.

©n 13 September, following ongoing negotiations between the Administrators and HPS,
consideration for a potential sale was agreed.

On 11 September, the Administrators had received an expression of interest from a party
which suggested that it would require until the end of September to conclude a transaction.
The Administrators had concerns around the ability of this party to deliver a sale and had
concerns around continuing to trade the business for a further period, how that would be
funded and what the potential adverse impact on the business might be. On the basis this
interested party would not agree to fund the ongoing trading losses for this period and for
reasons relating to the viability of the sale, the Administrators concluded that they should
proceed and complete the sale to HPS.

On the basis the negotiations were not concluded before the appointment of the Joint
Administrators, and in this case a substantive amount of the negotiations took place
following our appointment, in our view this transaction does not meet the criteria of a "pre-
pack” sale.

Sale to Woodham Mortimer Ltd

On 18 September 2018, the Joint Administrators entered into a SPA for the sale of certain
of the Company’s business and assets to Woodham Mortimer, Lid. (*WML"), a company
that is indirectly controlled by HPS.

The sale included both tangible and intangible assets relating to the restoration and racing
businesses of JOCL. The cash consideration was not specifically allocated to the assets
included in the SPA. However, for the purposes of our receipts and payments account at
Appendix A2, we have allocated the sale proceeds of £800,000 to the following tangible
assets:

Plant and machinery - £40,030

Parts - £513,180

Work in progress - £140,710

Certain fleet vehicles used in the day-to-day business (excludes classic car vehicles
held for sale} - £100,080

The following intangible assets were alsc included in the sale, but we have not allocated
any value to these in our receipts and payments account at Appendix A2:

Business intellectual property
Business records

Novation of customer contracts
Goodwill

Information technology
Novation of supplier contracts

*® & & & & 0

The sale excluded the Company's classic car inventory, memorabilia, registration plates
and certain fleet vehicles.

In addition to the consideration, other key terms of the sale were:

% Alvarez & Marsal Eurone LLP  See Nobce About this Statement of Proposals Al nghts reserved
Page | 12



I

¢ all Company employees transfer to WML under TUPE; and
WML to act as the Company's agent to secure, market and sell the vehicles and
registration plates owned by the Company (ownership of which remained with the
Company). WML is entitied to a commission on sales, as per the terms set out in the

The Joint Administrators are comfortable with the value generated from the sale to WML,
as in the lead up to a potential sale, we undertock an analysis of the outcome to creditors in
the only alternative scenaric, which was a break-up of the group. As part of this analysis we
assessed the value of key asset categories and commissioned valuations of assets where
practicable, using independent third-party agents including Gordon Brothers. We also
assessed the likely costs associated with a break-up scenario.

Our analysis estimated a gross break-up value of £1.32 million. Taking into account cost
savings of £0.64 million (including salaries, rent, preferential payments and professional
fees), we estimated a net break-up value of £0.68 million.

This compares to gross consideration received of £0.8 million, less sale of business costs
of approximately £0.07 million (as reflected in our SIP9 time and cost analysis at Appendix
A5). Therefore, actual realisations achieved were in excess of the estimated break-up value
by £0.05 million.

A further key consideration for the Joint Administrators was how best to preserve and
maximise value in the Company’s classic car inventory, which per the directors’ statement
of affairs, has a potential value of £21 million, which is significantly in excess of the value of
the business and assets either through a sale or break-up basis.

Under a break up scenario, it is likely that the Joint Administrators would have needed to
transfer the classic car inventory into storage facilities and release the inventory over time
into car auctions. Under the sale to WML, the inventory remains in-situ at the sites in
Maldon and, under the agency agreement, continues to be marketed with a view to selling
over time either through private sale or through auction.

Under the circumstances, the WML sale and agency route is likely to deliver significantly
more value from the classic car inventory than the alternative break-up scenario.

As a result of all of the above factors, the Joint Administrators concluded that the sale of the
business and assets to WML represented the best outcome for the creditors of the
Company.

The Administrators accepted the offer from WML and the sale completed on 18 September
2018.

For approximately two weeks after the sale, WML was unable to process its own trading
payments while bank accounts were being set up. In order to ensure payments could be
made on behalf of WML, WML advanced funds of £1.2 million to the Company, which made
payments on behalf of WML for a limited period of time. The Company received a fee of
£10,000 for the provision of this service. These transactions are included in our receipts
and payments account included at Appendix A2.

WML continues to trade from the Wycke Hill address and another property in Maldon,
under a licence to occupy granted by the Company. The Company has vacated all other
sites.

Asset realisations
Realisations from the date of our appointment to 18 October 2018 are set out in the
attached receipts and payments account (Appendix AZ).

O Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP  See Notice About this Statement of Proposals Al nghts reserved
Page | 13



4.2.1

422

4.3

431

4 3.2

Asset realisations to date
Summaries of the most significant realisations to date are provided below.

Sale of business to WML
Total consideration of £800,000 was received from the sale of certain of the Company’s
assets and the restoration and racing divisions to WML.

As discussed at section 4.1.2 of this report, the total consideration received was allocated
as follows:

Piant and machinery -~ £40,030

Parts - £519,180

Work in progress - £140,710

Certain fleet vehicles used in the day-to-day business {excludes classic car vehicles
held for sale) - £100,080

Motorbikes
Prior to the administration, the Company had arranged to sell the majority of its motorcycle
stock at an auction held on 23 September 2018.

Total net sales from the auction, or sales agreed shortly thereafter, totalled £1.05 million
gross. We have received funds of £1.04 million in relation to these sales, with the balance
due imminently.

Debtor collactions » Goodwood

Prior to our appointment, nine vehicles were soid at the Goodwood Revival auction for net
consideration of £3.1 million. This consideration was due from Bonham’s within 21 days of
the auction and has now been collected. These receipts are reflectad in our receipts and
payments account.

In addition, the Administrators collected a book debt with respect to a motorbike transaction
of £32,000.

Classic car miventory
Two vehicles were sold during the period to 19 October 2018 for total gross consideration
of £653,000 (less sales commission of £80,850).

Investigations

We are investigating the affairs of the Company to identify any actions available to the
Administrators against third parties in respect of antecedent transactions or other litigation
that would increase realisations for creditors.

Given the commercially sensitive nature of these investigations, it is not appropriate to
elaborate cn these potential claims at this time.

If you wish to bring to our attention any matters which you believe to be relevant please do
so by emailing INS JDCL @alvarezandmarsal.com or by writing to us at JD Classics
Limited (in administration), Suite 3 Regency House, 91 Westem Road, Brighton, BN1 2ZNW,

Costs

Expenses estimate
An estimate of all the anticipated costs likely to be incurred throughout the duration of the
administration is set out in the attached summary of expenses (Appendix A4).

Cosis incurred 1o dats
Payments made from the date of our appointment to 19 October 2018 are set out in the
attached receipts and payments account (Appendix A2).

© Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP  See Notice About this Statement of Proposals  All nghts reserved
Page | 14



Summaries of the most significant costs to date are provided below:

Newco funding

¢ The Administrators received funds of £1.2 million on behalf of WML to enable the
Administrators to make payments on behalf of WML as discussed in section 4.1.2 of this
report. In the period to 18 October 2018, we made payments on behalf of WML totalling
£0.39 million and returned £0.56 million to WML. Therefore, at 19 October 2018, we
were holding funds on behalf of WML totalling £0.25 million to cover accrued rent and
trading costs payable on behalf of WML.

* In addition, we have collected a debtor balance of £0.02 millien on behalf of WML which
has been returned to WML..

Sales commussions

» Third party agency commissions with respect to the motorbike auctions facilitated by
Bonhams total £0.1 million.

Rent account

¢ Rent paid to the Company by WML in respect of the licence to occupy the Wycke Hill
and Galliford Reoad premises, totalling £0.22 million.

Trading deficit

¢ The Administrators incurred trading costs whilst trading the business prior to the sale to
WML. This trading helped to facilitate a sale of the Company’s business and subsequent
realisation of Company assets.

© Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP  See Notice About this Statement of Proposals  All nghts reserved
Page | 15



5.2

5.3

Dividend prospects

Secured creditors

The Company's legal advisors, Pinsent Masons LLP, carried out a security review on 12
September 2018, which confirmed the security and priority arrangements in the Company.

At the date of our appointment, Company records indicated that the Company had total
secured indebtedness of £76.2 million owed to the Secured Lenders. The net realisaticns
from the Company's assets may not be sufficient to enable the Secured Lenders to be
repaid in full and there may therefore be a shortfall in respect of their lending.

Preferential creditors

We are not aware of any preferential claims against the Company. All Company employees
transferred to WML as part of the sales process described above.

Unsecured creditors

Based on current estimates, it appears that the Company has insufficient property to enable
us to make a distribution to the unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the Prescribed
Part, as detailed in Appendix A6.

& Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP See Notice About this Statement of Proposals  All nghts reserved

Page | 16



6

6.1

6.2

Ending the administration

Exit from administration

We consider it prudent to retain all the options available to us, as listed in Section 9 to bring
the administration to a conclusion in due course.

However, at this stage we anticipate that the most likely exit route will be dissolution, as we
do not anticipate distributions to unsecured creditors other than under the Prescribed Part.

Notwithstanding the above, should the investigations into the Company’s affairs require a
liquidator to be appointed to pursue cerfain legal actions or to take other action within a
liguidation process, we may need to take steps to place the Company into liquidation. In
this scenario, we would propose to seek appointment as Joint Liquidators of the Company

Discharge from liability

We propose to seek approval from the secured creditors that we will be discharged from
liahility in respect of any action as Joint Administrators upon filing of our final receipts and
payments account with the Registrar of Companies.

Discharge does not prevent the exercise of the Court’s power in relation to any
misfeasance action against us.

Should the circumstances of the administration change, we reserve the right to revert to the
unsecured creditors in order to obtain discharge from liability.

@ Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP  Sec Nouce About this Statement of Proposals  All nghts reserved
Page | 17



7.1

7.2

Approval of proposals

Deemed approval of proposals

The Joint Administrators’ proposals will be deemed approved with no requirement to seek
deemed consent or use a decision procedure, as it appears that the Company has
insufficient property to enable us to make a distribution to the unsecured creditors other
than by virtue of the Prescribed Part, as detailed in Appendix A1.

On expiry of eight business days from the date our proposals are delivered to the creditors,
they will be deemed to have been approved by the creditors unless 10% in value of the
creditors request that a decision procedure is convened. Further details of the steps
required to convene a procedure are detailed below.

Creditors’ Comimifiee

A Creditors’ Committee will be formed if the creditors decide that one should be formed,
and sufficient creditors are willing to act. The minimum number of Committee members is
three and the maximum is five.

Funchion of the Credttors’ Committee
The Creditors’ Committee represents the interests of the creditors as a whole, rather than
the interests of certain parties or individuals.

Its statutory function is to help us to discharge our responsibilities as Joint Administrators.

If a Creditors’ Committee is formed it is for that body to approve, for instance:

The basis of our remuneration

The drawing of Category 2 disbursements

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs

Our discharge from liability in respect of any actions as Joint Administrators

Members of the Creditors' Committee are not remunerated for their time. Other than
receiving travel expenses, they receive no payment from the Company.

Creditors’ right to request a decision

We will use a decision-making procedure or deemed consent to seek approval of our
proposals (1) if asked to do so by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total
debts of the Company and (2) if the procedures set out below are followed.

Requests for a decision must be made within eight business days of the date on which our
proposals were delivered. They must include:

+ a statement of the requesting creditors’ claim;

+ a list of the creditors concurring with the request, showing the amounts of their
respective debts in the administration;

e written confirmation of their concurrence from each concurring creditor; and

+ a statement of the purpose of the proposed decision.

In addition, the expenses of the decision procedure at the request of a creditor must be
paid by that creditor. That creditor is required to deposit security for such expenses with us.

If you wish to request a decision, please complete and return the decision requisition form
available on the Portal.

@ Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP See Notice About this Statement of Proposals  All nghts reserved

Page | 18



8.1

8.1.1

8.12

81.3

8.2

Joint Administrators’
remuneration, disbursements
and pre-administration costs

Approval of the basis of remuneration and
disbursements

Basis of remuneration
From the date of our appointment to 19 October 2018, we have incurred time costs of
£1,034,937.40. These represent 2,219.4 hours at an average rate of £466.31 per hour.

We propose to seek approval from the secured creditors (note that we are not aware of any
preferential creditors) that:

+ our remuneration will be drawn on the basis of time properly given by us and the various
grades of our staff in accordance with the fees estimate provided A3 Appendix A3 and
the charge-out rates included in Appendix A5; and

« disbursements for services provided by A&M (defined as Category 2 disbursements in
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) will be charged in accordance with A&M's policy as
set out in Appendix AS.

Agreement to the basis of our remuneration and the drawing of Category 2 disbursements
is subject to specific approval. It is not part of our proposals.

Should the circumstances of the administration change, we reserve the right to revert to the
unsecured creditors in order to seek approval for the basis of remuneration and the drawing
of Category 2 disbursements.

Disbursements
We have incurred disbursements of £5,727.72 during the period. None of these have yet
been paid.

Additional information

We have attached (Appendix A5) an analysis of the time spent, the charge-out rates for
each grade of staff and the disbursements paid directly by A&M for the period from our
appointment to 19 October 2018. We have also attached our charging and disbursements

policy.

Pre-administration costs

The following pre-administration costs have been incurred in relation to the pre-
administration work detailed in Section 3.4:

O Alvarez & Marsal Eurcpe LLP  Sce Notice About this Statement of Proposals Al nghts reserved
Page | 19



Pre-administration costs

A&M pre-administration

costs 92,108 - 92,108
Pre-administration legal fees
(time costs) - 69,470 69,470
Pre-administration legal fees
(disbursements) - 1,092 1,092
Total 92,108 70,562 162,670

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of the administration is

subject to the same approval as our remuneration, as outlined above. It is not part of cur
proposals.

© Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP  See Nolice About this Statement of Proposals Al nights reserved

Page | 20



9

9.1

9.2

9.3

9.4

Summary of proposals

Primary objective

In the absence of a buyer for the Company as a going concern and due to the significant
liabilities of the Company, a rescue of the Company as a going concern in accordance with
Paragraph 3(1}(a) was not achievable.

Therefore, our primary objective is to achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as
a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up, in accordance with Paragraph
3(1)(b).

In addition to the specific itemised proposals below, this document in its entirety constitutes
our propesals.

Woe propose the following:

General matters

« to continue to do everything that is reasonable, and to use all our powers appropriately,
in order to maximise realisations from the assets of the Company in accordance with the
objective as set out above;
to investigate and, if appropriate, to pursue any claims the Company may have; and
to seek an extension to the administration period if we consider it necessary.

Distributions

» to make distributions to the secured creditors where funds allow {note that we are not
aware of any preferential creditors);

« to make distributions to the unsecured creditors if funds become available and to apply
to the Court for authority to do so, where applicable.

Ending the administration

We might use any or a combination of the following exit route strategies in order to bring
the administration to an end:

« apply to Court for the administration order to cease to have effect from a specified time
and for control of the Company to be returned to the directors;

« formulate a proposal for either a Company Voluntary Arrangement {{CVA') or a Scheme
of Arrangement and put it to meetings of the Company’s ¢reditors, shareholders or the
Court for approval as appropriate;

+ place the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation {'{CVL"). In these circumstances
we propose that Richard Fleming, Mark Firmin and Richard Beard be appointed as Joint
Liquidators of the Company without any further recourse to creditors. If appointed Joint
Liquidators, any action required or authorised under any enactment to be taken by us
may be taken by us individually or together. The creditors may nominate different
persons as the propesed Joint Liquidators, provided the nomination is received before
these proposals are approved;

« petition the Court for a winding-up order placing the Company into Compulsory
Liquidation and to consider, if deemed appropriate, appointing Richard Fleming, Mark
Firmin and Richard Beard as proposed Joint Liquidators of the Cempany without further
recourse to creditors. Any action required or autherised under any enactment to be
taken by us as Joint Liquidators may be taken by us individually or together;

« file notice of move from administration to dissolution with the Registrar of Companies if
we consider that liquidation is not appropriate because (1) no dividend will become
available to creditors, and {(2) there are no other outstanding matters that require to be
dealt with in liquidation. The Company will be dissclved three months after the
registering of the notice with the Registrar of Companies.

& Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP  See Notice About this Statement of Proposals  All nghts reserved

Page | 21



9.5

9.6

Alternatively, we may allow the administration to end automatically.

Joint Administrators’ remuneration and pre-

administration costs
We propose that:

« our remuneration will be drawn on the basis of time properly given by us and the various
grades of cur staff in accordance with the fees estimate provided in Appendix A3 and
the charge-out rates included in Appendix A5;

¢ disbursements for services provided by A&M (defined as Category 2 disbursements in
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) will be charged in accordance with A&M's policy as
set out in Appendix A5;

¢ unpaid pre-administration costs be an expense of the administration.

Discharge from liability

We propose that we shall be discharged from liability in respect of any action of ours as
Joint administraters upon filing of our final receipts and payments account with the
Registrar of Companies.

@ Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP  See Nobce About this Statement of Proposals Al nghts reserved
Page | 22



A1 Appendix — Statutory

information

Company information
Company and trading name
Date of incorporation
Company registration number
Trading address

Previous registered office (if any)
Present registered office

Company directors

_(_:,gmpany Secretary

Administration information

Administration appointment

Appointor
Date of appointment
Joint Administrators

Purpose of the administration

Functions

Current administration expiry date
Prescribed Part

Estimated values of the Net Property and
Prescribed Part

Prescribed Part distribution

JD Classics Limited t/a JD Classics

11 June 1968

03788194

Unit 5-8, Wycke Hill Business Park,
Wycke Hill, Maldon, Essex, CM2 6UZ
Wycke Hill Business Park, Wycke Hill,
Maldon, Essex, CM9 6U2Z

Suite 3, Regency House, 91 Western
Road, Brighton, East Sussex, BN1 2NW
Martyn Thomas Evans

Christopher Joseph Lister Fielding

Jean Marc Gales

John Phifip Madden ll|
Michael Anthony Wolfe
None presently appointed

The administration appointment granted in
the High Court of Justice, case number
CR-2018-007197

The directors of JD Classics Limited

10 September 2018

Mark Granville Firmin, Richard Dixon
Fleming and Richard James Beard, all of
Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP

Achieving a better result for the
Company's creditors as a whole than
would be likely if the Company were
wound up

The functions of the Joint Administrators
are being exercised by them individually or
together in accordance with Paragraph
100(2)

9 September 2019

The Prescribed Part is applicable on this
case. [t has been taken into account when
determining the dividend prospects for
unsecured creditors (Section 5.3)
Estimated net preperty is uncertain,
Estimated Prescribed Part is likely to be
the statutory limit of £600k

The Joint Administrators do not intend to
apply tc Court to obtain an Order that the
Prescribed Part shall not apply.
Accordingly, the Joint Administrators
intend to make a distribution to the
unsecured creditors

© Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP  See Notice About this Statement of Proposals Al nights reserved

Page | 23



Application of the EC Regulation The EC Regulation applies and these
proceedings will be Main Proceedings as
defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation.

@ Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP  Sec Notice About this Statement of Prapesals  All nghts reserved
Page | 24



A2 Appendix — Joint Administrators’
receipts and payments account

JD Classics Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 10/09/2018 From 10:09/2018
of Aftairs To 19/10/2018 To 191072018
£ £ £
FEXED CHARGE ASSETS
231,000.00 Piant & Machinery 4D.030.00 40.630.00
40,030.00 40,030.00
ASSET REALISATIONS
Fiaet Motor Vehicles 102,996.67 162,996.67
21,038,000 00 Stock 2,280,924.00 2.260,924.00
StogkNork in Progress 140,710.00 140,710.00
11,193,990.00 Book Debis - Vehides 3,128,800.00 3,128,600.00
Cash at Bank 18.566.75 18,566.75
5,671,99742 5,671,997.42
OTHER REALISATIONS
Book debi - Pre-appt workshopfracing 46,049.10 46,049.10
Sundry Refunds 15,569.02 15,589.02
Trading Surplusi{Deficit) {19,228.16) (19,228.16)
Funds received from Newco 1,200,000.¢0 1,200,000.0G
Receipts on behalf of Neweo 21,684.60 21,684 00
1,264,093.96 1,264,093.96
COST OF REALISATIONS
Repairs & Maintenance 500.00 50000
Interest paid re Secured Lercier Loans 2,222.39 2,222.39
Transportation costs 12,945.66 12,945 66
Irecoverable VAT 7,076.00 7,076.00
Agentaffafuers Fees (1) 37,25000 37,250.00
Security 22,07567 2207567
Legal Fees 51,183.00 51,193.00
Prafassional Fess 10,112.70 16,142.70
Payments on behalf of Newico 941,664.61 941,664,561
Sales Cammission 103,206.00 103,206.00
Statienery & Postoge 5,019.19 5,019.18
Re-Direction of Mail 480.00 480.00
Rents Payable 24,307.70 24,307.70
Bank Charges 237.80 237.80
(1,218,300.72) {1,218,300.72)
32,462,890.00 5,757,820.66 5,757,820.66
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 27,216.02
Bank 1 Current- Fixed 40,030.00
Bank 2 Current - Floating 5494,979.85
Bank 2 Rent Account 221,500.06
Secured {enders Loan Account (19,574 53)
Vat Payabile (6,430.74)

5,757,820.66

Ruchard James Beard
Joint Administrator

© Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP Sec Notice About this Statement of Proposals  All nghts reserved

Page | 25



A3 Appendix — Joint Administrators’
fee estimate

Basis of fees and fee estmate
As stated above we are seeking to be remunerated on a time cost basis.

Details of our firm's hourly charge-out rates are set out in our Charging and Disbursement
policy at Appendix A5.

Priar to creditors determining the basis upon which we are to be remunerated, we are obliged
to produce a fee estimate and to provide it to each creditor of whose details we are aware,
so that the estimate can be approved at the same time as the basis of our remuneration.

Our fee estimate for the administration is therefore set out below. Please note that blended
hourly rates have been used which take account of the various levels of staff that are likely
to undertake each area of work. These can be seen in the average hourly rate column.

Fee estimate

Category Time Cost  Average hourly rate
(£) (E/h)

Engagement Acceptance 90,217.60

& Engagement Control

Pre-appointment, 213 9,687.50 454.81
Appointment and Risk

Proposals, Reporting and 391.7 177,638.25 453.56
Remuneration

Correspondence and 390.6 181,040.00 463.49
Statutory Filing

Investigations 1,551.8 652,708.45 420.62
Trading 3283 149,979.50 456.84
Sale of business 115.6 71,938.00 622.30
Asset Realisations 873.7 421,228.25 482.15
Costs of Realisation 122.8 47,903.25 390.25
Tax 155.5 75,549.20 485.78
Cashiering 162.5 61,319.50 377.35
Employees and Pensions 28.6 14,440.00 504.90
Claims and Distributions 84.9 36,275.50 427.27
Exit Routes and Closure 25.0 10,075.00 403.00
Total 4,448.5 2,000,000.00 449.59

Narrative descripbion of work proposed to be undertaken
It is anticipated that the following work will be carried out by us and our staff during the
administration. Please note that this includes the weork which has been carried out to date.

& Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP - See Notice About this Statement of Proposals  All nghts reserved
Page | 26



Fee estimate narrative

Engagement -
Acceptance &
Engagement Control _

Formulating, monitoring and reviewing the
administration strategy

Briefing our staff on the administration strategy and
matters in relation to various work-streams

Regular case management and reviewing of process,
including regular team update meetings and calls
Meeting with management to review and update
strategy and monitor progress

Reviewing and authorising junior staff correspandence
and other work

Dealing with queries arising during the appointment
Reviewing matters affecting the outcome of the
administration

Allocating and managing resourcing and budgeting
exercises and reviews

Liaising with legal advisers regarding the various
instructions, including agreeing terms of engagement
Complying with internal filing and information recording
practices, including documenting strategy decisicns

Pre-appointment, -
Appointment and
Risk

Collating initial information to enable us to carry out
our statutory duties, including creditor information and
details of assets

Providing initial statutory notifications of our
appointment to the Registrar of Companies, creditors
and other stakeholders and advertising our
appointment

Writing to all customers, suppliers, finance providers
and brokers who have had dealings with the Company
since 2011, to notify them of cur appointment (given
the title issues around assets of the Company}
Liaising with Health and Safety specialists in order to
manage all health and safety issues and
environmental issues, including ensuring that legal and
licensing obligations are complied with

Liaising with the Health and Safety specialists with
regards to the administration and ongoing health and
safety compliance

Arranging ongoing insurance cover for the Company's
business and assets

Liaising with the post-appointment insurance brokers
to provide information, assess risks and ensure
appropriate cover is in place

Assessing the level of insurance premiums

Reports, Decision -
Making, -
Correspondence and .
Statutory

Uploading information to the Creditors’ Portal
Preparing statutory receipts and payments accounts
Arranging bonding and complying with statutory
requirements

Ensuring compliance with all statutory obligations
within the relevant timescales

Providing written and oral updates {o the Secured
Lenders regarding the progress of the administration
and case strategy

© Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP See Notice About this Statement of Proposals Al nghts reserved

Page | 27



- Drafting and publishing our proposals and progress
reports

- Seeking approval from the secured creditors for
approval of the basis of our remuneration

- Dealing with queries from suppliers, customers,
finance providers and brokers

Remuneration and - Reviewing time costs to date and producing analysis of
Time Costs time incurred which is compliant with SIP 9
- Preparing and reviewing the fees estimate
- Preparing and reviewing the expenses estimate
- Providing further detail cn remuneration and fee
estimates to the Secured Lenders

Investigations - Locating relevant Company boecks and records,
arranging for their collection, review and ongoing
storage

- Imaging and storing electranic books and records,
exporting this data to our systems and preparing this
data for investigation

- Obtaining Company records held by third parties {e.g.
lawyers)

- Conducting initial key word searches on Company
data to assist our understanding of certain transactions
and asset disputes

- Condugcting initial interviews with certain Company
employees and directors

- Conducting follow up interviews with key Company
employees and directors, as well as key third parties

- Initial calls and meetings with counterparties who have
raised disputes against the Company

- Reviewing Company and directorship searches and
advising the directors of the effect of the administration

- Liaising with management to produce the Statement of
Affairs and filing it with the Registrar of Companies

- Reviewing questionnaires submitted by the directors of
the Company

- Reviewing pre-appointment transactions

- Reporiing on the conduct of the directors to the
relevant authority

- Investigating the affairs of the Company to identify any
actions available to the Company against third parties
in respect of antecedent transactions or other litigation

- Engaging legal advisors tc assist with ongoing asset
disputes and with the strategy and approach to
litigation matters generally

Trading - Liaising with customers and their agents to arrange for
the return of assets stored on the premises
Ensuring adherence to the terms of the SPA with
WML, including the terms of the sales agency
agreement and the license to occupy
Liaising with customers and WML to secure sales of
the classic car inventory
Preparing cash flow projections to monitor the cash
position and cash flow estimates

- Aftending to supplier and customer queries and
correspondence

& Alvarez & Marsal Eurcpe LLP  See Notice About this Statement of Proposals Al nghts reserved
Page | 28



- Raising, approving and monitoring purchase orders
and setting up control systems for trading

- Negotiating and making direct contact with various
suppliers as necessary to provide additional
information and undertakings, including agreeing terms
and conditicns in order to ensure continued support

- Dealing with issues in relation to stock and other
assets required for trading

- Securing stock and reconciling to Company records

- Ensuring ongeing provision of emergency and other
essential services to site

Sale of Business - Executing the strategy for the sale of business and
assets to WML, including liaison with professional
advisers

- Dealing with queries from interested parties and
managing the information flow to potential purchasers

- Fielding due diligence queries and maintaining a
record of interested parties

- Camying out sales negotiations with WML

- Collating relevant Company information and producing
schedules of assets and work in progress to be
included in the sale

- Seeking legal advice regarding the sale of business,
including the drafting and negotiation of the SPA

Asset Realisations - Collating information from the Company's records
regarding assets, specifically compiling historical
Company records on motor vehicles, records of
purchase and part exchange trading of the vehicles.

- Dealing with issues associated with the sale of classic
car inventory

- Carrying out DVLA and HPI checks to investigate
ownership rights in relation to vehicles

- Liaising with finance companies in respect of assets
subject to finance agreements

- Engaging with WML on the sales strategy for agency
stock

- Arranging the sale of motor vehicle inventory, by
liaising with customers, auctioneers and WML

- Liaising with third parties in relation to Company motor
vehicle stock held offsite

- Liaising with suppliers on retention of title claims to
parts held at the Company's premises including those
fitted to motor vehicles

- Coordinating the auction of certain Company motor
bike stock

- Reviewing outstanding debtors and managing the debt
collection strategy

- Liaising with Company credit control staff and making
initial contact with known debtors

- Seeking legal advice in relation to book debt
collections

- Reviewing the inter-company debtor position between
the Company and other group companies

- Reviewing the Company's leasehold properties,
including a review of leases

© Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP  See Notice Abocut this Statement of Proposals Al nights reserved

Page | 29



- Communicating with landlords regarding rent, property
occupation and other property issues and
implementing the terms of the WML license to occupy

- Communicating with third parties and landlords
regarding potential assignments of certain leasehold
premises

- Organising the surrender of the property leases no
longer required

- Engaging third party agents to carry out a review of the
historic property rates position

Costs of Realisation - Liaising with third parties regarding costs incurred

- Collecting and paying the rent due on the Company’s
remaining premises (under the terms of the license to
occupy)

- Reviewing and agreeing invoices from WML in relation
to the storage of Company vehicles and restoration
services provided to the Company
Reviewing costs incurred to ensure recorded
accurately
Arranging payment of the costs in a timely manner

- Arranging for the redirection of the Company's mail

Tax - Gathering initial information from the Company’'s
records in relation to the taxation position of the
Company

- Submitting initial notifications to HM Revenue and
Customs

- Liaising with the Company's pre-appointment tax
advisors to understand the Company’s pre-
appointment corporation tax and VAT position

- Analysing and considering the tax effects of various
sale options, tax planning in relation to potential tax
assets

- Working initially on tax returns relating to the pericds
affected by the administration

- Analysing VAT related transactions

- Reviewing the Company's duty position to ensure
compliance with duty requirements

- Dealing with post appointment tax compliance

Cashiering - Setting up administration bank accounts and dealing

with the Company’s' pre-appointment accounts

- Preparing and processing vouchers for the payment of
post-appointment invoices, including payment of
trading invoices on behalf of WML in the period shortly
after the sale

- Creating remittances and sending payments to settle
post-appointment invoices, including payment of
trading invoices on behalf of WML in the period shortly
after the sale

- Making payroll payments on behalf of WML whilst new
banking faciiities were arranged and deaiing with
salary related queries
Reviewing and processing WML employee expense
requests
Reconciling post-appointment bank accounts to
internal systems

© Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP See Notice About this Statement of Proposals Al rights reserved
Page | 30



- Ensuring compliance with appropriate risk
management procedures in respect of receipts and

payments
Employees and - Dealing with queries from employees regarding
Pensions various matters relating to the administration and their
employment

- Dealing with statutory employment related matters,
including statutory notices to employees and making
statutory submissions to the relevant government
departments

- Holding initial employee briefing meetings to update
employees on progress in the administration

- Commencing an employee consultation process
immediately on our appointment and subsequently
confirming to all employees that they had transferred
to WML under TUPE regulations

- Communicating and corresponding with HM Revenue
and Customs

- Ensuring security of assets held by employees

- Collection of Company assets held by employees

- Collating informatien and reviewing the Company’s
pension schemes

- Review of pre-appointment unpaid contributions

- Ensuring compliance with our duties to issue statutory
reports

- Notifying the trustees of the pension scheme, the
Pensions Regulator and the Pensions Protection Fund

Claims & - Reviewing and updating the Company's schedule of
Distributions unsecured creditors
- Reviewing completed forms submitted by creditors,
recording claim amounts and maintaining claim
records
- Responding to creditors regarding queries about the
administration and their potential claims
- Dealing with suppliers with retention of title claims,
including reviewing supporting documentation and
arranging stock inspection visits

Exit Routes and - Dealing with all closure related formalities
Closure

@ Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP  See Notice About this Statement of Proposals  All nights reserved

Page | 31



Expenses estimate

A4 Appendix — Joint Administrators’
expense estimate

Prior to creditors determining the basis upon which we are to be remunerated, we are also
obliged to produce an expenses estimate and provide it to each creditor of whose details

we areg aware.

Expenses estimate

Category

Auction commission

Paid to date (£)

(101,766.00)

costs (£)
(53,938.00)

Estimated future Total estimated costs

{£)
(155,704.00)

Bank charges

(237.80)

(237.80)

Contingency

{750,000.00)

(750,000.00)

Costs on behalf of
WML

(941,664.61)

(941,664.61)

Insurance - {40,000.00) (40,000.00)
Interest paid (2,222.39) - (2,222.39)
IT & software - {(40,000.00} (40,000.00)
Legal fees {61,305.70) (566,194.30) (627,500.00)
Postage (5,509.19) - (5,.509.19)
Rent (24,307.70) - (24,307.70)
Restoration work on - (765,886.25) (765,886.25)
stock vehicles
Security {29,693.17) {37,804.17) {67,497.34)
Storage (for vehicle - (272,314.17) (272,314.17)
stock)
Subcontractors {2,500.00} - {2,500.00)
Transport (12,945.66) - (12,945.66)
Valuation fees {37,250.00) - (37,250.00)
VAT paid/payable (7,076.00) (128,740.00) (135,816.00)
Vehicle running costs {500.00) - (500.00})
Sales commissions - (1,948,560.00) (1,948,560.00)
Workshop parts {9,110.66) - (9,110.66)
Total {1,236,088.88) (4,603,436.89) (5,839,525.77)
Narrafive descriptions of expenses anhoipated to be mncurred

Narrative descriptions of the expenses which are anticipated to be incurred during the
administration and which are significant or otherwise material in the context of the case, are
provided below.

Expenses estimate narrative

Auction commission - Commission incurred on the Alexandra Palace
motorbike auction. Charged at 6% of ‘hammer’
price

- No further auctions are currently forecast

© Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP See Notice About this Statement of Proposals  All nghts reserved
Page | 32



Contingency

Based on the anticipated duration of the
administration, the nature of the assets held for
realisation and potential scope and complexity
of prospective third-party actions, the
Administrators have included a contingency for
estimated expenses to capture the potential
additional costs of the administration

The Administrators note that some of all of the
contingency may not be used in the
Administration

Costs on behalf of WML
(reimbursable)

As discussed earlier in this report, the purchaser
of the business, WML, had not been capable of
opening an gperating bank account for a short
period after the sale was affected. In this regard,
the Administraters made payments on WML's
behalf with respect to trading costs, payroll and
other operational costs to the business
due/required for payment during the period
These costs were reimbursable by WML and the
Company was repaid by an offset of funding
received from WML on effectuation of the sale

Insurance

Costs in relation to insurance covers
incepted/continued in relation to the business
{for the pericd of the Administration the business
traded under the control of the Administrators)
and its assets (for the period the Administrators
anticipate fo hold Company assets)

Interest paid

Interest paid with respect to the funding
provided by WML before returning the balance
of funding

IT & software

Forecast for costs to utilise relevant software for
investigative purposes

Legal fees

Anticipated legal fees in relation to general
insolvency advice for the duration of the
appointment, any statutory investigation-related
advice and an estimate of fees with respect to
known prospective third-party acticns

Rent

No rent has been incurred in the Administration
Rent was prepaid for the period prior to the
business sale at Wycke Hill, Galliford Road and
TEC

Rent was prepaid for the period prior to vacation
at West Station Road, Mill Lane and Mayfair

Restoration work on stock
vehicles

Anticipated costs restoring stock vehicles for the
purpose of optimising the realisable value of the
assets

Security

Costs estimated with respect to securing and
preserving Company assets at Wycke Hili and
Galliford Road whilst the Administrators hold
Company assets (i.e. vehicles)

Storage (for vehicle stock)

Anticipated costs of storing Company assets in
premises licensed to WML during the period in
which the Administrators estimate to hold
Company assets (i.e. vehicles)

Subcontractors

Payment for services in relation to an
automotive process review

Valuation fees

Valuation fee for the stock vehicles

© Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP  See Notice About this Staterment of Proposals Al rights reserved

Page | 33



VAT paid/payable - Estimated VAT payable on profit from vehicle
sales and net VAT payable/receivable from
trading activity and costs of realisation

Vehicle running costs - Costs relating to costs to preserve fleet vehicles
including fuel

Sales commissions - Estimated commission payable under the
agency agreement

Workshop parts - Purchase of parts for the workshop required in

the ordinary course of business during the
period the Administrators traded pricr to the sale
to WML

© Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP  See Notce About this Statement of Proposals  All nghts reserved

Page | 34



A5 Appendix — Joint Administrators’
charging and disbursement

policy

Jomt Adimimistrators’ charging policy

The time charged to the administration is by reference to the time properly given by us and
our staff in attending to matters arising in the administration. This includes work undertaken
in respect of tax, VAT and data capture from A&M in-house specialists.

Our policy is to delegate tasks in the administration to appropriate members of staff
considering their level of experience and requisite specialist knowledge, supervised
accordingly, so as to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed. Matters of
particular complexity or significance requiring more exceptional responsibility are dealt with
by senior staff or us.

A copy of “A Creditor's Guide to Joint Administrators’ Fees” from Statement of Insolvency
Practice 8 {'SIP &) produced by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals is
available at:

https:/Awww.r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professicnal/fees/administrators-fees

If you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy, please email
INS_JDCL@alvarezandmarsal.com or write to us at JD Classics Limited (in administration),
Suite 3 Regency House, 91 Western Road, Brighton, BN1 2NW.

Hourly rates

Set out below are the relevant hourly charge-out rates for the grades of our staff actually or
likely to be involved on this administration. Time is charged by reference to actuat work
carried out on the administration, using a minimum time unit of six minutes.

All staff who have worked on the administration, including cashiers and secretarial staff,
have charged time directly to the administration and are included in the analysis of time
spent. The cost of staff employed in central administration functions is not charged directly
to the administration but is reflected in the general level of charge-out rates.

Charge-out rates (E/hour)

Grade £/hour from 10
September 2018

Managing Director

Senior Director 635
Director 595
Associate Director 535
Senior Associate 455
Associate 335
Analyst 225
Fohcy foi the recovery of disburszmenls

Where funds permit, the officeholders will seek to recover both Category 1 and Category 2
disbursements from the estate. For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined

within SIP 9 as follows:

Category 1 disbursements: These are costs where there is specific expenditure directly
referable to both the appointment in question and a payment to an independent third party.

® Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP  See Notice About this Statement of Proposals  All rights reserved

Page | 35



These may include, for example, advertising, rcom hire, storage, postage, telephone
charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the officeholder or his or her
staff.

Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in
guestion but not to a payment to an independent third party. They may include shared or
allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis,
for example, business mileage.

Category 2 disbursements charged by A&M Restructuring staff include mileage at a rate of
45p per mile. When carrying an A&M member of staff as a passenger, no additional cost
per passenger will be charged.

JD Classics Limited {in administration)

Disbursements incurred for the period 10 September 2018 to 19 October 2018

£

Category 1
Accommodation 1,812.74
Travel 2,446,238
Postage 308.49
Supplies 266.00
Subsistence 695.21
Total category 1 disbursements incurred 5,528.82

Category 2
Travel 198.90
Total category 2 disbursements incurred 198.90
Total disbursements incurred 5,727.72

We have the authority to pay Category 1 disbursements without the need for any prior
approval from the creditors of the Company.

Category 2 dishursements are to be approved in the same manner as our remuneration.

Jomnt Admnustrators tme and cost summary 11 accordance with 51F 9

Refer to the table on the following page for a detailed breakdown of the Joint
Administrators’ time and cost summary in accordance with SIP 9.

© Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP  See Notice About this Statement of Proposals  Ail nghts reserved

Page | 36



JD Classics Limited (in administration) - Time costs for the period 10

September 2018 to 19 October 2018

Classification of work function Total Total time Average
hours costs | Hourly Rate

(£) (£)

Engagement acceptance 10.6 5,374.00 506.98
Engagement control 135.6 63,896.00 471.21
Pre-appointment - - -
Appointment and risk 21.3 9,687.50 454.81
Proposals, remuneration and reporting 135.7 67,988.25 501.20
Correspondence and statutory filing 209.6 101,205.00 482.85
Investigations 309.8 133,748.45 431.74
Trading 262.3 119,809.50 457.15
Sale of business 115.6 71,938.00 622.30
Asset realisations 747.7 358,658.25 479.71
Costs of realisation 38.8 14,323.25 369.63
Tax 49.5 25,549.20 515.24
Cashiering 117.5 37,34450 317.83
Employees and pensicn 286 14,440.00 504.90
Claims and distributions 36.9 10,875.50 294.73
Exit routes and closure - - -
Total 2,219.4 | 1,034,937.40 466.31

SIP 9 narrative

Engagement
Acceptance &
Engagement Control

Formulating, monitoring and reviewing the
administration strategy

Briefing our staff on the administration strategy and
matters in relation to various work-streams

Regular case management and reviewing of process,
including regular team update meetings and calls
Meeting with management to review and update
strategy and monitor progress

Reviewing and authorising junior staff
correspondence and other work

Dealing with queries arising during the appointment
Reviewing matters affecting the outcome of the
administration

Allocating and managing resourcing and budgeting
exercises and reviews

Liaising with legal advisers regarding the various
instructions, including agreeing terms of engagement
Complying with internal filing and information
recording practices, including documenting strategy
decisions

Appointment and
Risk

Collating initial information to enable us to carry out
our statutory duties, including creditor information
and details of assets

Providing initial statutory notifications of our
appeintment to the Registrar of Companies, creditors
and other stakeholders and advertising our
appeintment

@ Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP See Notice Aboul this Statement of Proposals  All nights reserved

Page | 37



Writing to all customers, suppliers, finance providers
and brokers who have had deslings with the
Company since 2011, to notify them of qur
appointment

Liaising with Health and Safety specialists in order to
manage all health and safety issues and
environmental issues, including ensuring that legal
and licensing obligations are complied with

Liaising with the Health and Safety specialists with
regards to the administration and ongoing health and
safety compliance

Arranging ongoing insurance cover for the
Company's business and assets

Liaising with the post-appointment insurance brokers
to provide information, assess risks and ensure
appropriate cover is in place

Assessing the level of insurance premiums

Reports, Decision
Making,
Correspondence and
Statutory

Upleading information to the Creditors’ Portal
Preparing statutory receipts and payments accounts
Arranging bonding and complying with statutory
requirements

Ensuring compliance with all statutory obligations
within the relevant timescales

Providing written and oral updates to the Secured
Lenders regarding the progress of the administration
and case strategy

Drafting and publishing our proposals

Seeking approval from the secured creditors for
approval of the basis of our remuneration

Dealing with creditor queries

Remuneration and
Time Costs

Reviewing time costs to date and producing an
analysis of time incurred which is compliant with SIP
9

Preparing and reviewing the fees estimate
Preparing and reviewing the expenses estimate
Providing further detail on remuneration and fee
estimates to secured lenders

Investigations

Locating relevant Company books and records,
arranging for their collection, review and ongoing
storage

Imaging and storing electronic books and records,
exporting this data to our systems and preparing this
data for investigation

Obtaining Company records held by third parties
{e.g. lawyers)

Conducting initial interviews with certain Company
employees and directors

initial calls and meetings with counterparties who
have raised disputes against the Company
Reviewing Company and directorship searches and
advising the directors of the effect of the
administration

Liaising with management to produce the Statement
of Affairs and filing it with the Registrar of Companies

Reviewing questionnaires submitted by the directors
of the Company

@ Alvarez & Marsal Europc LLP  See Notice About this Statement of Proposals  All rights reserved

Page | 38



- Reviewing pre-appcintment transactions
- Reporting on the conduct of the directors to the
relevant authority
- Investigating the affairs of the Company to identify
any actions available to the Company against third
parties in respect of antecedent transactions or other
litigation
Trading - Liaising with customers and their agents to arrange
for the return of assets stored on the premises
- Ensuring adherence to the terms of the SPA with
WML, including the terms of the sales agency
agreement and the license to occupy
- Preparing cash flow projections to monitor the cash
position and cash flow estimates
- Attending to supplier and customer queries and
correspondence
- Raising, approving and monitoring purchase orders
and setting up control systems for trading
- Negotiating and making direct contact with various
suppliers as necessary to provide additional
information and undertakings, including agreeing
terms and conditions in order to ensure continued
support
- Dealing with issues in relation to stock and cther
assets required for trading
- Securing stock and reconciling to Company records
- Ensuring ongoing provision of emergency and other
essential services to site
Sale of Business - Executing the strategy for the sale of business and
assets to WML, including liaison with professional
advisers
- Dealing with queries from interested parties and
managing the information flow to potential
purchasers
- Fielding due diligence queries and maintaining a
record of interested parties
- Carrying out sales negoctiations with WML
- Collating relevant Company information and
producing schedules of assets and work in progress
to be included in the sale
- Seeking legal advice regarding the sale of business,
including the drafting and negotiation of the SPA
Asset Realisations - Collating information from the Company's records
regarding assets, specifically compiling historical
Company records on motor vehicles, records of
purchase and part exchange trading of the vehicles.
Carrying out DVLA and HPI checks to investigate
ownership rights in relation to vehicles
Liaising with finance companies in respect of assets
subject to finance agreements
Engaging with WML on the sales strategy for agency
stock
Arranging the sale of motor vehicle inventory, by
limising with customers, aucticneers and WML
Liaising with third parties in relation to Company
motor vehicle stock held offsite

& Alvarez & Marsal Europa LLP See Notice About this Statement of Proposals Al nghts reserved
Page | 39



- Liaising with suppliers on retention of title claims to
parts held at the Company's premises or already
fitted to motor vehicles

- Coordinating the auction of certain Company motor
bike stock

- Reviewing outstanding debtors and managing the
debt collection strategy

- Liaising with Company credit control staff and making
initial contact with known debtors

- Reviewing the inter-company debtor position
between the Company and other group companies

- Reviewing the Company’s leasehold properties,
including a review of leases

- Communicating with landlords regarding rent,
property occupation and other property issues and
implementing the terms of the WML license to
OCCUpy

- Communicating with third parties and landlords
regarding potential assignments of certain leasehold
premises

- Initiating the surrender of the property leases no
longer required

Costs of Realisation - Liaising with third parties regarding costs incurred

- Collecting and paying the rent due on the Company's
remaining premises (under the terms of the license to
occupy)

- Reviewing and agreeing invoices from WML in
relation to the storage of Company vehicles and
restoration services provided to the Company

- Reviewing costs incurred to ensure recorded
accurately

- Arranging payment of the costs in a timely manner

- Redirection of Company mail

Tax - Gathering initial information from the Company's
records in relation to the taxation position of the
Company

- Submitting initial notifications to HM Revenue and
Customs

- Liaising with the Company’s pre-appointment tax
advisors to understand the Company’s pre-
appointment corporaticn tax and VAT paosition

- Analysing and considering the tax effects of various
sale options, tax planning in relation to potential tax
assets

- Working initially on tax returns relating to the periods
affected by the administration

- Analysing VAT related transactions

- Reviewing the Company’s duty position to ensure
compliance with duty requirements

- Dealing with post appointment tax compliance

Cashiering - Setting up administration bank accounts and dealing
with the Company’s’ pre-appointment accounts

- Preparing and processing vouchers for the payment
of post-appointment invoices, including payment of
trading invoices on behalf of WML in the period
shortly after the sale

- Creating remittances and sending payments to settle
post-appointment invoices, including payment of

© Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP See Notce About this Statement of Proposals Al nghts reserved

Page | 40



trading invoices on behalf of WML in the period
shortly after the sale

- Making payroll payments on behalf of WML whilst
new banking facilities were arranged and dealing
with salary related queries

- Reviewing and processing WML employee expense
requests

- Reconciling post-appointment bank accounts to
internal systems

- Ensuring compliance with appropriate risk
management procedures in respect of receipts and

payments
Employees and - Dealing with queries from employees regarding
Pensions various matters relating to the administration and

their employment
Dealing with statutory employment related matters,
including statutory notices to employees and making
statutory submissions to the relevant government
departments
Holding initial employee briefing meetings to update
employees on progress in the administration
Commencing an employee consultation process
immediately on our appointment and subsequently
confirming to all employees that they had transferred
to WML under TUPE regulations

- Communicating and corresponding with HM
Revenue and Customs

- Ensuring security of assets held by employees

- Collection of Company assets held by employees

- Collating information and reviewing the Company’s
pension schemes

- Review of pre-appointment unpaid contributions

- Ensuring compliance with our duties to issue
statutory reports

- Notifying the trustees of the pension scheme, the
Pensions Regulator and the Pensions Protection
Fund of our appointment

Claims & - Reviewing and updating the Company's schedule of
Distributions unsecured creditors

- Reviewing completed forms submitted by creditors,
recording claim amounts and maintaining claim
records

- Responding to creditors regarding queries about the
administration and their potential claims

- Dealing with suppliers with retention of title claims,
including reviewing supporting documentation and
arranging stock inspection visits

© Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP  See Notice About this Statement of Proposals  All nights reserved
Page | 41



A6 Appendix — Statement of Affairs,
including creditor list

This is the Statement of Affairs for the Company as at the date of cur appointment.
The attached Statement of Affairs was prepared by Mike Woulfe on behalf of the Company.

We have not carried out anything in the way of an audit on the information provided and
that the figures do not take into account the costs of the Administration.

A schedule of the known creditors’ names, addresses, debts and details of any security
held is included with the Statement of Affairs.

Creditors should be aware that as the Company may not have completed updating its
ledgers as at the date of appointment and therefore the balances stated may be revised.

The information provided has been extracted from the Company’s books and records and
we have not carried out anything in the way of an audit on the information. The figures do
not take into account the costs of the Administration.

The actual level of asset recoveries and claims against the Company might differ materially
from the amounts included in the financial information below.

© Alvarez & Marsat Europe LLP  Sec Nobice About this Statement of Proposals  All nghts reserved
Page | 42



Statement of Affairs

Name of Company
JD Classics Limited {In Administration)

Company number
03788194

In the
High Court of Justice
{fuli name of Court)

Court case number
CR 2018-007197

Statement as to the affairs of 1D Classics Limited

on the 10th of September 2018 the date the company entered Administration

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete
statement of the affairs of the above named company as at 10 September 2018

Full Name ’\4 . A . WOGL.;\

Signed ﬂ‘{(‘_,

Date 30. 10 1




A - Summary of Assets

ASSETS

Book Value Estimated to realise

{£) (€)
Assets subject to fixed charge:
Dlant gndd o anreent, Satures 41800 e 758,616 231,000
Fyestmo—at iy sodhisanary 1,560,000 -
Total assets subject to fixed charge 2,318,615 231,000
Less: Amount(s) due to fixed charge hoider(s) (76,237,375} (76,237,375}
Surplus/{shortfall) to fixed charge holder {73,918,759) {76,006,375)
Assets subject to floating charge:
Car stock 46,978,000 21,038,000
Vehicle (subject to HPY 89,000 60,000
Less Amount due to HP finarcier {68,000} {60,000}
Saftware 108,149 .
Sike stock 2,312,655 1,600,000
Spare parts 802,717 902,164
Registration p'ates 489,067 489,067
Trade debtors 15,155,019 11,193,990
Prepayments 2,115,497 -
Intercompany foan - JDC L.C 1,861,691 -
Corporation tax receivable 936,320 936,320
VAT receivable 1,136,867 494,928
Cash at bank 73,706 73,706
Total assets subject to floating charge 71,990,688 36,728,175
Estimated total assets avaliable for preferential creditors 71,990,688 36,728,175
Notes
1. IDCL is an obligor to the facilities heid between DBL and Lioyds/HPS. The facilities have been called upon

and the full balance due to the Lenders is raecognised above. With the exception of the outcome of any
third party actions for which DBL or JDCHL may be beneficiaries, the majority of any return to the Lenders

will be derived from JDCL asset realisations.

swes LT,

Date

Jo.r0. /8

/&

Note

1



Al - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors {from A)
Liabilities

Preferential creditors.

Estimated {deficlency)/surplfus as regards preferential creditors

Less uncharged assets (only if a surpius to preferential creditors)

Nat property

Estimated prescribed part of net property {(where applicable} (carried down)

Estimated total assets available for floating chargehoiders

Debts secured by floating charge

Estimated (deficiency)/surplus as regards floating chargeholders
Estimated prescribed part of net property (where applicable) (brought down)

Uncharged assets

Totat assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured trade creditors
Unsecured intercompany loans

Estimated {deficlency}/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors (excluding any shortfall

to floating charge holders)

Shortfali to preferential creditors

Shortfall to fixed chargeholder(s)

Shortfali to floating chargeholder (brought down}
Estimated (deficiency)/surplus as regards creditors
Issued and called up share capital

Estimated (deficiency)/surplus as regards members

Notes:

Book Value Estimated to realise
(£) {£)

71,990,688 36,728,175

36,728,175

36,728,175

(600,000)

36,128,175

{76,006,375)

(39,878,200}

600,000

600,000

(5,372,026}
{84,795,000)

{89,567,026)

{8,000)
{39,878,200)

{129,453,226)

{100}

(129,453,326)

2. A smali outstanding balance of unpawd pension as at the appointment of Administratars was pard by the Company’s purchaser,

WML,

Signed M"
4

30./0.(8




&/ 07 QM, ajeq S paudis
910%/80/81 a8seyd Buneoy pue paxid| 806'S99'12 sphof

910Z/80/81 ad1ey) Buileoyy pue paxid| 095'8£L°07 1 {4 s XN pund v

101085 ueo] Aljerdads

9T07/80/81 adiey> uneo)} pue paxiy] 06L°v67'8 f

[4BS XN 123G snype)

910Z/80/81 adiey> Buneoy} pue paxif BEV'TSY'L 1| |4eS X1V]

pun4 ueo Ajjenads

910zZ/80/81 adseyd Buneoyj pue paxid; Tye‘T6Y'Y It |4es

xn7 sdd() ueoT ajeally

910z/80/81 a3seyd duneoyy pue paxt4l ST6'TIV'E #1 HeS Xn Jepa) pay

910Z/80/8% a8ley> Buneo); pue paxid| S8Z'ESY'E S3UIP|OH Jeuonnnsu|

ueoq Ayepads

910Z/80/81 adieyd Buneoy pue paxiy| T8€°T8Y'C XN pung [euonnyasu|

ueo Ajjeads

910Z/80/8% adseys 3uneo)y pue paxiji ¥87°580°'7 Il Hes xn X3 41$

9102/80/81 adieyd Buneoy pue paxi4| T/6°'TL0°T Auedwios aaueinsu|

3j17 psepuels adueyay

A)lInoes Jo anjep]  uamin Alunaas aleq piay Ajunaas jo speiag|  (3) 1g3p jo Junowy JO}paLd Jo 3wepN

SJO}paLI paInlasg




R/ 0 .QM. a1eq

§ paudhs

TioL

(a)1geadde asaym yons
se yJew asea|d} Aued paldsuuor)

(3}1q9p
[enuaJagRLd JO JUnowy

{aponsod |puw) ssauppy

JOUPII JO SUIEN

{saaiojdwa JaLi0) pue $s3A0IHWS "IN} S103|PaII [BIIUIYBI




COMPANY TRADE CREDITORS

Nole. You must inchude 81 creditors with the EXCEPTION of amplayes ceedilars 2nd pre-oaid <onsumer credions, fou must conlirm o dny of the eredunrs are uader h re purchase chanel l=asing of cizndhtional sale
agraements by skaling which +f any af these are anphicabie i the colunins btlow, SMuil slsa denlify aty creditors clamng fetent=on of hile svar property in the Company s possession by INcluiied @ tick n the ROT gox
Hote, Sorme crediinrean the Company's records hadg negalive balinces ai at the Agmin siralors aopolatment, noweavet thase vatues Jre subject 1o Mnal dhaims in the admmistratios

Name of creditor adriress gl postcoe) - - - Amount of debr {f)l HP/Chatte!/Condmianat Sale Llaming ROT
1D Zlassics Holdings Lmitsd {in Admunistratian] Suite 3 Aegznoy House, 94 Western Ruad, Brlehton, East Susscr, 41 INwW -
1 Zrareh dimuey - {Carendgn Hotue, 42 Clatence Srash /Cheltenharn glouracrarinirs, G150 3P1L - - = hid
53 Cosmmunti Uk Proenu House Desboravgn Park Ao3d High wycombe, Buckinghamshire. HR12 380 Mo -
abbat Eastensrs dmited UniL 48 The G pucestery, Euckiyn Lane Piope Hiidind Estate, Basidon, 5514 34% N
Atzass Grous The Old Sehoal Stratlord 1 Mary Caichester, Fsssu, CO7 6L, - 15.512[no = .
Ace Yintage Plates Dubiln 74 feglarat B4 033 155" Ho
At STgns and Designs [ree Gun Gun Hill, BedhamiCalchester, €O GHA 2.174|N0 N0
Artvarced Baot Reoartnd L3 Freeman Avenue. Henley, iptwich, Suffok England. 1P6 032 - _ _ M l:EFu — En -
Asrospace and Enginaering Tocls tid UrE 3 burrtedn. W atety Mestimg Freen, B0t L tasnire, BLL 384 3]0 o
A G H.Epgrawng Uil 8. )iome Farm Undts, Hevondge. Esser, CMS ANE 521&1 Ho
SBF Faitenms 30 L 1S Srudet Aoad, Wangr Trading Eslate, Busnaer Essar. $57 4PS i 9 N _ ~ . No
Alvare & Vareal 2 Fintnaty Groul. 2ondas E00W 763 [ By b
Argha Coure- £xoress [East Anglra) ted 1 Warr e, Vil SiI%G Wav, Braittres. Dsite CM7 35 z:aj_u My
2agbarwiter ereet it Anglan Mause Amoury 2aad, Hustingdoa, Cambniagashire, 2E23 3NZ - - eﬁ?lﬂ_ _ No -
Anglo Amenican D1 Temeany td £ 12113|%0 No
Jndhsclosed 2.100|N0 ria
258ar A1 Eargs Wil 8 Tmannt=a Ll - 4i|No _ _ No.
Ascan Szom otd 3,355 ] %8 No.
Autasmart 420 Averus Wiatt, Great oiley. Irantees, Evcar, SVEHT YAR 215140 M
aataviztve St et atd 143 Kengston Rosd, Wimblz {0+, tondon, 513 1L - Z . TLo9zlM0 T - No
AWS Enginzanng rait § oot Da0sty, EReonamu Lo dnuprn an 52300 Warw ity WIS Mo
Wonid Oatians Linx 555 Business Centte. Todd il e Carry nddystrial Evtats, Hashagden B3 SHU B
35 Jreetsumentits wais(sids, Stoke Zrior, Aromsgrove, Worss, B0 4FD - Mo
Fsrningnam Mindssreant otd Cadhroraug iksinz. Li'le1mal, Hentsy Inogmtan, 375 048, No
300 LId The Priestlev Cenire. 10 F-estiey Read. Fhe Surrey 3esrarch Pare ) Guddiord, Sarrey, GUZ 7X7 Irlo
Jocat ity First Flaor Radhus House. 52 Clarendon 8249 Watford, Herds, WoIZawe "7 . [l_43
3rentanaiLack 3 Life 133 fhugar Fokd Brectasos Taes. Ensland £4415 900 Mo
Anse Fabrcapons, Uit £3 Morthflees tndustrial Estate Lower road Northfleet. DALL S5W N
21160 Gar g i eed /o Baker Tilly Credaor Serwnzes eP 5ih Floor, Saf shury House. 31 F nebury Crsys London, EC2M 550 N
Arogdacery WatME Az Cortey Coveiry. (VT 820 Mo
Broskiznds Motor Company Cedat House 76 Aadwiy Poad. Adingion. Chod2y. Lancashir e, Sngtand, PRS 94 M3
- 24-36 iamsan Aoad, Renham. Esven AVI1EITY, - Mo

Adeizide House tondan Bridge iondon FCAR 3HA

Brysa Cave Loghton Pasner LLP
SN Zach psing Saznes Uaniry

20-21 E'don Way, Hockley. Exsre. 555 A0,

BT Tagmoen) Setvens it ‘Jcoerespondence Centre Providenge Ao, Burham, Co Durhiam, OH3E 18T = j
Burlen Lid Sgitfiie douse_Catile Road. Sohsoury, Wiltstue_ 5P1 35 Tao
1 Cotour Saraces 32-84 Mawney Poad, Aamiord. Eisex, AM2 718 s
CARS Maiorsport e kg Jiekieks, Bury Ao Lo . 3oy, T3 4UTE - N Mo
LARS UK I!heold AlrReld 5tz Bury Agad, Chedhurgh, Subfa k, 1029 3G o
CCYwiomizreant L Iosier worys, Havigatan Rard Cheimiord, Esibe, (M2 SHD Mo
Chelmstord Auto Electnrs Lig Utz 3 Troma 2 Sent £, Steafie b Aitham, Soxs, TWMA TN - e i
Chatmistard Saferd Tupst'ey 21 fob,ghns Aoad. Wadtord industriat Estate, Chelmsfard. Essen, ChiL TAG %0
Caemtne 501 rHancyoot Lane. Stanmaors, letes HAZ 1A%, - Ng
Church Bodwaorks Urat § West SUot on. ldusinat Extate. Maidon, £49 BTR. - - Mo
Clssicdiia on Raad. Craydon. CAD 3OW et}
Clssysc Sdcons Hoses Lansaes, gt dt-cal. Lutterworn, fewartenpnee, k437 400 - Na
CL Ciasslet - St af O Sroug 2.3 K & areson Jrve, Brainices, E5ien. £M7 10, Ma
Gatirerier Aadiezs Speaany Uniz 3 Grange Farm Anad wWhitehatt Industrial Estats, Corchaster, Esves, COT RN na
Calr Secunity Sverems uid Uit 7 S Cabtitorn Centre, Cranes Farm Joad, Basidon, Exsex. 5514 31 No
Cams r3iin g L1 62 Grosvener Street. Landan, .. WIK MF ya
Caunty Coa! er3 Ltd trwd 33 Magfa iy 10, 44 d'oon Read Latcmingrian £5200 Mo
Cromweli Groug (Moldiny ttd  ~ #0306 14_Chartweil Deive Wiaston-teicesier, LEIA 1AT - - - te>
Crovirwite B Gordiner 2ia rogee Farm, Suted East Susses, TN2ZJAX. lN_n
Cutting € S0 ildan Raad Shelmafprd, CM3 g7 o
Pana G Aals Lo Birch Rpad. Witian, Brtrnghadm, 35 TH, B>

L\mnm Awta Blzzeriesl

4142 Azad Dangury Creimstsrd Exves. CW3-LQU

931 Wolverharmoron Rozd. Gldbur: Warley West Mudlands, 363 45)

be F:erun '.'amﬂn:ﬂ 1320HiR

Uil & & 2 Quayside 'adustral Park. Ma'deo, Exsec CWM3 5FA.

Dermon rweens

T5 Ash Raat, Woastiars Indartrial Eitaze. Wrrionse G, tLES SUG

Dacoy kg Feraze i 148 Apgey Strz=s, Derbv. DEZT 355 Ha
Dyclgn Tare g 2 Hign Street, Frranam O Srogc, £ CMD3AA Ao
Dlx-Fand 2rens Umaed 12mt 33 We st Statinnind Fetare, Sotal Jand, Malen. S5re CVME5TS )
3% * prnron sy Graus i 131 Floar 3 Croyravell Cam, Grevfrlars Road, Inswich, Suffolc. 11 1UP —_ s
[3-teatins Matare=orts Lid Uit 11, Lebt'e Jedgs, Wrbwe 3 Savdaa Sy, -1ty 317 284 o
Duai Snergy {Premium House, The Wartung, West Sasses, 3NEL 230 N3
D arst Entemgapitd 235 faraham Roud,, Lakevrlls, CT 05039, . No
| A1 darze ey Galor 5% w00 A1, . Eu
Er Chatmi®ord Lozl Dtfice. Swft o ase. 18 Hoffmanns Wav. Chaimutord, CM1 16T N
oW Elere & Baaniid Jrut FL 3eccingham Susinasy Park, Secongnam Sireet Totestunt Major. Maldon, CM3 BLE No
Awer House, first Flooe 1 Maidstone Roed, Srfcus. KINT — - - - b i

Aye il STose. codge Caom ndurtant Estate, Narthamaton, NG 7UN da

g8 2atstis Unir 17 Tnurresc Commerial 2sic Burfiest Industrat Park, South Doxendan, Evser, IMLS 4¥A No
Crranel Siaftora Far« & Telford, Shicpsaire, T3 3AT. - L]
Ergone timined TroWarkakep Hail Rosd, Feybrare. Malgon, 3 INE e
Eries Winstew Cleamirpg ana Mamienarcy 231 Cressing Road, Braintree, Essex, CM7 3PH - Ne
fura Loositd Fure House, West Harnrgliekd Roag Chelmaford, £5see. CM2 TTA - - ue
L2 Eiestrc Bzaer Stesr ng Uit $3 Mannicg's Yard Exeter foad Dawilsn Devan EXF LY A
SECE L UK | rmddenr PoBox $19 Caventry CVE4GD B Mo
Ferranitaa Via Abetane inforrare Mo, 4,1 41053 Maracallo, italy. - - 728135|No e
F-rick Longfield Chuech Road, Thorringtey Evsex CG7 8HH 215}&1 Ne
Euoal graatiary Lower Howse Farm_Lowes Road rackworth Derby, BE22 AMG 1ialho N
Fresnidseave i £ v 30 32 Bucaran's Sueer Caarstbiry <art {12 4G Acx|ry heer
Fug'gepad Po Box 6135 § Tnmily Court Broalands, Welvarhampran. Wyl SRQ 417!Nn L33
GasPror Tnesgy S1h Fioor, Bauhaus 27 Ouay Straet. Manchester, M1 36Y s3iaiha Ne
Gecrye Turs Secvices 114 Wanu Road, Maldon. £xies. CMYSOL M'l!\n a3
Geutfe e Erglresony tu Queens Bumness Park, Wibranam Road Cembndee, Camirdgeshie, TB21 5GY 1cutive ty
Glwnsesiia Glencos House Diake Avenue. Gresham Agad, Staines. TWIB 28W -6iNG END
5okl Saoris Develbpment [GSDL the Satied féazenbatsh, CHf dark lons Torsiris 26800 156he E;lu
Goodmap Dernck LEP 10 Er Brida Streat. London. £CAA 2AD. 72 523(M0 kg
Gordan Shedden Racirg Bankhead, Auchrerarder, Parthshire, PH3 tPF N
Sowhng WLG (UKY LLP Mare London, Rwerside. Londan. SE1 2L, Na
Creer Fevy elirg Ll uayude Indysteal Park, Bates Acsd Wa'den, Exzen CMS SFA ta
Gregreal Yecoraloay e Rorihauer House 1324 Bownemouth Aoad Chardlers Ford Easieigh. Wanws, Erpfarg, SO53 JAC No
BT Parls }510 novse. Floral site. Hars Hatch, Berkshue RG10 9E5 ka
Harzer foe 180 P'vcadilly, 5t James 5.1 ondon Wil SHE ki)
raruhel leat o Movidngs b Unit 1 Churcham Buuness Park, Churchaon, Gloucetprshire. 612 JAK, LT
HavanPower Limiad The Havens, Reayorns Euragark, loswich, B3 951, Y
ey LartLis [Dakdene, Wadhurt Road. E4st Susser, I3 9ER, N
g bil Medus Graep Sta Acggunts Rese..atin Dt Teoaingron g cr rcom Reao. Teodrgton, TW1L 988 ur)
Haws Hagpy Homet Uninown - ik
ragnand & it Uniis 10 & 51 Natel Squars, Burn! Ml Ind £siate_Basddon, Essex. 5514118 No
Hebels BSC VO F . [Croy 2Y. 5E33 L0, Binateven , EGRD QRABAST Ferretlingy A
stemm'rgs LiSter News 2O By 160, Aenmngton, VT DSIO1_USA “*
VikLite unknswn ho
Undiscioned Urenchoted - ki)
Heiden yirtags & Sine tintor Tragding Futate. Bromyard, Heiclordshive, HRY 4QT Na
yncheicied Unwesiores o




TLe W nIvgs Thatey N T T T A T kD PR
Tam* — HeZaternoh ] -d Avileriin 3, salh e 8-
MR G A ) L R R CAINC kN e 131 3 06ln Ny
T3 3 L eibeve J g Ftr lag e v Fedf rviere tAedd 4 Tlalho '

1N i 23S IeratIne b T g b we i pmn ot e NG 3 N v y

ey nt 13 vl D gt s puech st f T x84 M
Tk I R Sl R T N T T s

ardy suey L b e N i
Pyrsimat EREEIR it T Lk S A N
o W d g aoo - 4 e e & La gyt et 1 "W RL
AP e Do Dae 3 s iy T uAERae nytetsn Wiy Sin )

A ekl IR Lt TGN S AT S e o R T i PR o) N
T et N L e T T ¥ T
Vergur 48 3 213 af el ey grap 4 ns '

VeAlega 3= 1-tar vy trg Bgersy dnde fsgt lma gE et teet THI3 0 s

v 2t ACHNTIA AT Sk The 4t Nim s fad miw 3G o

Y] PR Ho T

Aaed rigitres eg R e R R T T fas

s an ¥ te g .. - 1 aedairg b, NS
TR Tazos I3F 2 0 JATIEY o
sasina AR R I R L T ol LNk kit NS

Ao ez Agmd4vag Hracie dar 1 e o M e1aa n G i 1 det e N

W=7 MVE ) maTy Horted Serumansiitng g Wb n

W daug A T1g G T e sNTITeaT w - fur

R LW t3Wagz fdrd ML N0

e 4 wred 2:d 4 u B4 aay wrer 2e si- s 33U N,

nd ieems Ing- -3 43

AN eiengmand ant v VA o AT 1mr e A un

5% 0 N T T T T e N

TDTM IR

rirs) -




g/ 0o oma ajeq \QE paudis

001 001 TViOL

MNT TNg 'X355nS| {uonesssiuiwpy uj)
1seg ‘uolydiig ‘peoy wislsam| pauwiy sBup|oH

Ateu1pJ0|00T 001 16 ‘9SN0H A2uaday g aung 51SS€D af
Japjoyaieys
piay saseys Jo sjielaq (3) anjea jeuiwioN|  piay saseys 0 saquinN {apo2sod o) ssauppy JO aiueN

siapjoyaleys Auedwo)




A7 Appendix — Glossary

Any references in these proposals to sections, paragraphs and rules are to Sections,
Paragraphs and Rules in the Insclvency Act 1986, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
and the Insolvency Rutes (England and Wales) 2016 respectively.

Defined terms Definition

A&M Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP

Charme Charme Capital Partners

Court The High Court of England and Wales

Company JD Classics Limited (in administration)

DBL Daytona Bidco Limited (in administration}

Debenture Debenture dated 12 August 2016 in favour
of the Secured Lenders

EC Regulation The Insolvency Regutation
(Regulaticn(EU) No. 2015/848)

Facilities Lending facilities provided by the Secured

Lenders, comprising a £53 million term
loan, a £20 million accordion loan and a £5
million revolving credit facility

FCA Financial Conduct Authority

HPS HPS Investment Partners LLC

JOCL JD Classics Limited (in administration)

JDCHL JD Classics Holdings Limited (in
administration)

Joint Administrators/wefour/us Mark Firmin, Richard Beard and Richard
Fleming

NOI Notice of Intention to appoint
Administrators

Secured Lenders Lloyds Bank ple and HPS Investment
Partners LLC

SPA Sale and purchase agreement

TUPE Transfer of Undertakings {Protection of
Employment) Regulations 2006

WML Woodham Mortimer Ltd

& Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP See Notice About this Statement of Proposals  All nghts reserved

Page | 43



A8 Appendix — Notice: About this
statement of proposals

This statement of proposals (“proposals”) has been prepared by Mark Firmin, Richard
Beard and Richard Fleming, the Joint Administrators of JD Classics Limited (‘the
Company’), solely to comply with their statutory duty under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of
the Insolvency Act 1986 io lay before creditors a statement of their propesals for achieving
the purposes of the administration, and for no other purpose, It is not suitable to be relied
upon by any other person, or for any other purposes, or in any other context.

These proposals have not been prepared in contemplation of them being used, and are not
suitable to be used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any
financial interest in the Company or any other company in the same group.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in these preposals are illustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any person that chooses to rely on these proposals for any purpose or in any context other
than under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at their own
risk. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any liability in respect of these proposals.

Richard Beard and Mark Firmin are authorised to act as insolvency practitioners by the
ICAEW. Richard Fleming is authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the IPA.

We are bound by the Insclvency Code of Ethics.

The Joint Administrators act as agent for the Company and contract without personal
liability. The appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and, to the
fullest extent permitted by law, Alvarez and Marsal Europe LLP does not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any liability to any person in respect of these proposals or
the conduct of the administration.

© Alvarez & Marsal Eurcpe LLP Sce Notice About this Statement of Proposals Al righis reserved

Page | 44



AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

“ Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

[Cuntactname Alex Godfrey

@ Where to send

Comenimane Atvarez & Marsal Europe LLP

Address

Suite 3 Regency House
91 Western Road

Post town

Brighton

County/Region

== [BINJT[ [2 [Nw]

Country

[DK

Telephone

020 7715 5200
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Campanies House.

04/17 Version 10




